
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet
Thursday, 19th July, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Ray Dawe Leader
Jonathan Chowen Deputy Leader and Leisure and Culture
Philip Circus Waste, Recycling and Cleansing
Brian Donnelly Finance and Assets
Gordon Lindsay Local Economy
Claire Vickers Planning and Development
Tricia Youtan Community and Wellbeing

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes 3 - 4

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 24th May 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive

5.  Public Questions
To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting

6.  Heath Common Village Design Statement Supplementary Planning 
Document - agreement to adopt

5 - 48

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

2

7.  Transformation fund - top up from the 2017/18 budget surplus 49 - 54

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets

8.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee
To consider any matters referred to Cabinet by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee – there are no matters outstanding

9.  Forward Plan 55 - 58

To note the Forward Plan

10.  To consider matters of special urgency

11.  To consider the following exempt or confidential information:

a)  Funding strategy for the Forum maintenance 59 - 66

(Exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information))

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets



1

Cabinet
24 MAY 2018

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Philip Circus (Waste, Recycling and 
Cleansing), Brian Donnelly (Finance and Assets), Claire Vickers 
(Planning and Development) and Tricia Youtan (Community and 
Wellbeing)

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader and Leisure & Culture) 
and Gordon Lindsay (Local Economy)

Also Present: Councillors: John Blackall, Karen Burgess and Leonard Crosbie

EX/1  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd March 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/2  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/3  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

EX/4  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/5  S106 COMMUTED SUM FUNDING FOR AFFORDABLE HOMES AT 
BROADBRIDGE HEATH

The Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing reported that, working in 
partnership Countryside and Clarion Housing Group, with support from the 
Council, were providing new affordable homes on land South of Broadbridge 
Heath.  

Planning consent for the scheme had been granted in July 2017 and the 
development would provide 24 affordable homes, comprising 10 affordable 
rented homes, to meet an identified and acute housing need, and 14 shared 
ownership units.  The uplift, from six to 24, in the total number of affordable 
units considered to be viable would be achieved by recycling S106 commuted 
sum funding collected in respect of the wider Wickhurst Green, Broadbridge 
Heath development.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet
24 May 2018

2

The Council would retain 100% initial nomination rights of tenants and 75% 
subsequent nomination rights of tenants to the scheme.

The Housing and Public Protection Policy Development Advisory Group 
supported the proposal.

Cabinet was therefore asked to support the recommendation in the report.

RESOLVED

That the grant of £509,000, funded from Section 106 receipts secured for 
new affordable housing, be approved to enable the development of 10 
new affordable rented homes on land South of Broadbridge Heath.

REASONS

(i) To assist the Council in achieving its target of delivering 240 
affordable homes a year.

(ii) To assist Countryside in partnership with Clarion Housing Group 
to deliver much needed affordable accommodation for persons in 
housing need.

EX/6  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration.

EX/7  FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted.

EX/8  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 5.38 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



Report to Cabinet

19 July 2018
By the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Heath Common Design Statement – Supplementary Planning 
Document

Executive Summary

Residents of Heath Common have updated the Heath Common Village Design Statement. 
This document was adopted as Supplementary Planning Guidance by Horsham District 
Council in 1999.  The existing planning document has limited planning weight as it refers 
to out of date planning documents, and pre dates the National Planning Policy Framework.   

It is proposed that the updated Design Statement is adopted as a Supplementary Planning 
Document. If adopted, the document will be used by Horsham District Council to aid the 
determination of planning applications.

The Heath Common Design Statement will provide officers and stakeholders with further 
information and guidance in relation to the policies in the Horsham District Planning 
Framework and the emerging Storrington, Sullington & Washington Neighbourhood Plan.

Recommendations

The Cabinet is recommended:

i) To note the content of the consultation responses submitted to Horsham District 
Council, a summary of which are provided in Appendix 1.

ii) To note the recommendation of Policy Development Advisory Group set out in 5.3 
below and the consequent amendment to include in the Heath Common Design 
Statement the paragraph set out in 5.4 below.

iii) To approve the Heath Common Design Statement as a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) for adoption to supplement the Development Plan and to replace 
the Heath Common Village Design Statement SPG 1999.  The proposed SPD is 
attached as Appendix 2.

iv) That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development has delegated authority to 
agree minor editorial changes to the SPD.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To take account of all consultation responses made in relation to the draft Heath 
Common Design Statement SPD.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



ii) To enable the amended Heath Common Design Statement SPD, which takes into 
account the representations submitted, to be adopted as planning guidance to be 
used as a material consideration in the determination of relevant planning 
applications.

Background Papers

Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF) November 2015
Storrington, Sullington & Washington Neighbourhood Plan 2018-2031 - Submission Plan 
2018
Draft Heath Common Design Statement, March 2018

Wards affected: 

Chantry

Contact: Barbara Childs, Head of Strategic Planning, ext 5181

Page 6



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 Residents of Heath Common have updated the Heath Common Village Design 
Statement. This document was adopted as Supplementary Planning Guidance by 
Horsham District Council in 1999.  The existing planning document has limited 
planning weight as it refers to out of date planning documents, and pre dates the 
National Planning Policy Framework.   

1.2 It is proposed that the updated Design Statement is adopted as a Supplementary 
Planning Document. If adopted, the document will be used by Horsham District 
Council to aid the determination of planning applications.

1.3 The Heath Common Design Statement will provide officers and stakeholders with 
further information and guidance in relation to the policies in the Horsham District 
Planning Framework and the emerging Storrington, Sullington & Washington 
Neighbourhood Plan.

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 The Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF) is the relevant plan that sets out 
how growth and development will take place in the district in the period to 2031. 
Policy 32 of the HDPF sets out guidance on how the quality of new development 
will be considered and includes matters such as design, character and sense of 
place.  The Heath Common Design Statement would therefore supplement Policy 
32 of the HDPF and its other policies including policies 2, 3, 25, 29, 31, 33, 39, 40 
and 41.

2.2 The Parishes of Storrington & Sullington and, Washington have produced a draft 
joint Neighbourhood Plan which has been subject to Regulation 16 consultation is 
currently at Examination. Should the Neighbourhood Plan satisfy all requirements at 
Examination and obtain support from more than 50% of voters at referendum the 
plan will be made, when it will form part of the Statutory Development Plan 
alongside the HDPF.

3 Details

3.1 The Heath Common Design Statement SPD updates the Heath Common Village 
Design Statement which was adopted as Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) 
in 1999.  It seeks to align with current planning policy whilst continuing to protect the 
unique character of the area.

3.2 The SPD was prepared by residents in Heath Common, with support from 
Washington Parish Council, as a way of providing officers and stakeholders with up-
to-date information and guidance in relation to the application of development plan 
policies in the Heath Common area.  A draft document was then shared with 
officers at Horsham District Council who provided a number of suggestions and 
clarifications.  Amendments to the draft document were made in light of this 
feedback.

Page 7



3.3 On the 13 March 2018 the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development agreed 
that the draft Heath Common Design Statement SPD be published for a four week 
consultation in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012.  The consultation was held between 16 March 2018 
and 13 April 2018.  In accordance with the legal requirements statutory consultees 
including adjacent Parish Councils and Districts together with organisations such as 
the Environment Agency, Natural England and Historic England were informed of 
the consultation and invited to comment.  In addition an advert was released in the 
District Post and a copy of the draft SPD was made available in Storrington Library 
as well as on the Horsham District Council website and at its offices. Washington 
Parish Council also made a copy of the notice of consultation available within the 
consultation area and held a hard copy of the document for viewing.

3.4 Seventeen representations were received on the consultation.  These were shared 
with the lead Heath Common authors via Washington Parish Council and can be 
broken down as follows:

 Three representations made no specific comment.  
 Seven representations offered support, although three of the seven 

suggested some modification.  
 Three representations made no specific reference to the Design Statement 

but supported the protection of Longbury Hill W
[...]
h the support of Washington Parish 
Council were the key authors of the design statement.  The Council undertook 
extensive consultation during the preparation of the Heath Common Design 
Statement Supplementary Planning Document in accordance with Regulations.  
West Sussex County Council and the South Downs National Park Authority were 
consulted and their comments informed the final document.  In addition to the detail 
set out above and in section 3 and Appendix 1, the local ward Members were 
advised of the consultation.

5.2 The Monitoring Officer and the Head of Finance were consulted. The Monitoring 
Officer had no comments. The Head of Finance had no comments in respect of the 
financial / resources implications from this work.

5.3 This matter has been considered by the Planning and Development Policy 
Development Advisory Group on the 5 July 2018.  It supported the 
recommendations and suggested the inclusion of text in the design statement to 
address its planning status.   

5.4 Further to the suggestion of the Planning and Development Policy Development 
Advisory Group the Heath Common Design Statement was amended to include the 
following heading and paragraph:

“What is a Supplementary Planning Document?
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) add further detail to the policies in the 
Development Plan (which includes Local plans and Neighbourhood Development 
Plans).  They provide further guidance for development on specific sites or areas, 
and/or on particular issues, such as design.  SPDs do not form planning policy but 
are a material consideration that can be taken into account when determining a 
planning application.  All SPDs are subject to a period of formal consultation and 
approval.  This SPD was adopted by the Horsham District Council’s Cabinet on 
XXXX.”

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1 A separate course of action would be to not progress this document for adoption as 
a Supplementary Planning Document.  This has been rejected because of the 
adopted Heath Common Village Design Statement Supplementary Planning 
Guidance 1999 is now out of date as it makes reference to planning policies which 
were in place in the 1997 Local Plan and considerably pre-dates the National 
Planning Policy Framework and Horsham District Planning Framework.  Whilst the 

Page 9



1999 document could just be revoked this would have gone against the wishes of 
the local community and ‘localism’, and would have removed guidance setting out 
and relating to the special character of this area.   

6.2 Another course of action would be to revoke the 1999 document and to include an 
area specific policy with supporting text in the emerging Storrington, Sullington & 
Washington Neighbourhood Plan or in the Local Plan when it is reviewed.  This has 
been rejected because this would unduly delay the neighbourhood plan which is 
now at the examination stage and the adoption of a reviewed Local Plan is not 
programmed for the near future. 

7 Resource Consequences

7.1 There are no financial consequences arising from the preparation and adoption of 
this document.

7.2 There are no staffing consequences arising from the preparation of this document.

8 Legal Consequences

8.1     The Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is not a statutory document but if 
prepared there is a statutory process that should be followed.  The legal 
requirements in relation to its preparation and adoption as a local development 
document are prescribed by the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 (the 2012 Regulations).

8.2 The proposed SPD, if adopted, will be considered during the planning process. 

8.3 Paragraph 9.1 below should be noted.

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 Following the adoption of the SPD there is a six week period when the decision to 
adopt the SPD can be judicially reviewed.  However the Council has undertaken 
extensive consultation in accordance with the relevant planning legis
[...]
west, and the Warren Hill Estate (an extensive property 
which includes Washington Common, East Clayton Farm and Warren Hill House) 
are held inalienably by the National Trust for permanent preservation. They are 
excellently maintained, and many local residents involve themselves in the Trust’s 
activities. It is essential to the Design Statement area that their good stewardship 
continue.

Page 47



Heath Common Design Statement 2018

20

Appendix 2

XXVI. The National Trust has leased the East Clayton farm to the Lorica Trust, a trust that 
provides support to disadvantaged youngsters. The Lorica Trust, generously agreed 
to give the National Trust access across a section of their large field to provide a 
link between National Trust land in Georges Lane, and the community land north 
of Millford Grange.

THE SOUTH DOWNS

XXVII. The heights of the South Downs dominate our southern skyline. Designated a 
National Park, they are currently protected and conserved. Their future 
management will have a great impact on the entire locality and will be dependent 
on the future planning and management of this landscape. 

This revised document contains significant elements of the original Design Statement 
as it remains as relevant today as it was then. Our grateful thanks go to the original 
team and especially to Mike Gould and the late Neil Goodman for their invaluable 
contribution and continued support.

This Village Design Statement was adopted as Supplementary Planning 
Guidance by

Horsham District Council in January 1999 and, after amendment, readopted in 
[DATE]

Page 48



Report to Cabinet 

19 July 2018
By the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt

Transformation fund - top up from the 2017/18 budget surplus 

Executive Summary

The Council delivered a £621k revenue surplus in 2017/18 after allowing for budgets that 
will be carried over to 2018/19 to cover essential expenditure which has been unavoidably 
delayed.

The Council is currently forecasting small surplus budgets in 2018/19 and 2019/20. This 
relies on implementing a range of actions to help deliver further income generation and 
efficiency measures. This requires further investment in transformational projects. Budget 
deficits are forecast in the 2020s. 

Putting £0.5m in the transformation earmarked reserve will set aside this money to help 
transform the Council in the future, effectively funded from the 2017/18 budget surplus. 

Recommendations

The Cabinet is recommended to:

i) Approve the transfer of £0.5m from the General Fund reserve to an earmarked 
transformation reserve. 

ii) Delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader, the authority to use 
the transformation fund as appropriate. 

Reasons for recommendations

i) To top up of the earmarked transformation reserve for projects that will help 
transform the Council in the future; being effectively funded from the 2017/18 
budget surplus.

Background papers: 2018/19 budget and MTFS papers from 25 January 2018 
Cabinet meeting and 21 February 2018 Council meeting. 

Wards affected: All

Contact: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300   

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



Background Information

1 Introduction and background
1.1 The transformation earmarked reserve was set up in 2016/17 to help fund business 

transformation within the Council.  £0.5m from the 2015/16 budget surplus was 
transferred to the earmarked reserve. 

1.2 £387k of the £0.5m 2016/17 transformation reserve was spent in 2016/17 unlocking 
opportunities to enable future savings. £113k was unspent in 2016/17 and was 
made available in 2017/18. In 2017/18, £518k was spent as set out in Appendix A. 
£95k remains unspent in 2017/18 and will be made available in 2018/19. 

2 Relevant Council policy
2.1 Efficiency: great value services. Continue development and delivery of Business 

Transformation and deliver a balanced budget over the medium term. 

3 Details

3.1 The Council holds a number of ear marked reserves which may be used in year to 
fund associated expenditure. Where grants and contributions are received in year 
but not spent, the unused portion may be transferred to ear marked reserves for 
use in future years. The Council can also chose to move funds from the general 
fund reserve to ear marked reserves to cover future costs. 

3.2 The movements between the general fund and ear marked reserves are given in 
Appendix A. The level of general fund reserves at 31 March 2018 stood at £11.7m 
and earmarked reserves at £9.2m. The usable reserves total of £20.9m at 31 March 
2018 compares to £20.0m at 31 March 2017. The receipt of £4.8m of NHB in 
2017/18 has contributed to the increase in reserves, albeit £0.7m of this was used 
to fund general revenue. 

3.3 The Council is currently forecasting a small budget surplus in 2018/19 and 2019/20.  
This relies on a range of actions being implemented to help deliver further income 
generation and efficiency measures. This will require further investment in 
transformational projects to help tackle the predicted budget deficits in the 2020s.

3.3 The next phase of this transformation will focus on how we ensure that services are 
designed to meet customer’s needs and done in the most efficient way. Projects to 
facilitate transformation include areas such as ICT to help unlock further digital 
change and enhancing the website to improve customer self-service and 
investment in the wider “Future Horsham” business transformation project. 

3.4 £0.5m will be transferred from the General Fund reserve balance to the earmarked 
transformation reserve for this purpose in 2018/19.    This will set aside a balance to 
help transform the Council in the future; effectively being funded using the budget 
surplus from 2017/18. The schemes upon which this earmarked transformation 
reserve will be spent will be authorised by the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Leader and then follow normal financial authorisation and budget process 
procedures. Appendix A contains a snapshot of the transformation fund at 31 March 
2018 with anticipated estimated future expenditure. 

Page 50



4 Next steps

4.1 Once approved, the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader will consider 
the appropriate schemes and authorise expenditure from the transformation fund 
against these schemes as appropriate. 

5 Views of the Policy Development Advisory Group and outcome of 
consultations

5.1 The proposal was considered by the Finance and Assets Policy Development 
Advisory Group on 9 July 2018. Their comments are incorporated in the scheme 
The Group was supportive of the proposal. 

6 Other courses of action considered but rejected
6.1 Not spending £0.5m would save the Council £0.5m in expenditure. But it would not 

unlock savings that are projected to deliver significant recurrent savings. 

6.2 The £0.5m of surplus from 2017/18 would otherwise go into the general reserve and 
would be needed to fund the deficit that would occur if transformation does not take 
place at the required rate. This would not be sustainable.

7 Resource consequences
7.1 The transformation fund will be used to help deliver the efficiencies and income 

generation required to balance the budget over the medium term. 

8 Legal consequences
8.1 There are no legal consequences as a result of this scheme.  

9 Risk assessment
9.1 Corporate Risk CRR01: Failure to achieve the required level of savings and income 

in the MTFS.  

10 Other considerations
10.1 There are no consequences of the actions proposed in respect of Crime & Disorder; 

Human Rights; Equality & Diversity and Sustainability.  

Page 51



Appendix A: Earmarked Reserves and the Transformation Fund

Earmarked reserves at 31 March 2018

This note sets out the amounts set aside from the General Fund balance in earmarked reserves to provide financing for future expenditure plans and 
the amounts posted back from earmarked reser
[...]
 efficiency costs -100,000 Staff efficiency costs Payback around 12 months

-386,890 Total expenditure in year -518,245 Total expenditure in year -523,130 Anticipated  expenditure* in forthcoming year

113,110 Outturn balance carried forward 94,865 Outturn balance carried forward 71,735 Balance to be carried forward

* 2018/19 costs are indicative estimates only. 
Appropriate additional items will be added as required via SLT approval

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham,
West Sussex  RH12 1RL

FORWARD PLAN

This notice sets out details of key decisions that the Cabinet or a Cabinet Member intend to make, and gives 28 days’ notice of the decision under the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.  The notice may also include details of 
other decisions the Council intends to make.

The reports and any background documents that have been used to inform the decisions will be available on the Council’s website 
(www.horsham.gov.uk) or by contacting Committee Services at the Council Offices.

Whilst the majority of the Council’s business will be open to the public, there will be occasions when the business to be considered contains 
confidential, commercially sensitive or personal information.  This is formal notice under the 2012 Regulations that part or all of the reports on the 
decisions referred to in the schedule may be private because they contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

If you wish to make representations about why part or all of the papers should be open to the public, please contact Committee Services at least 10 
working days before the date on which the decision is to be taken.

If you wish to make representations to the Cabinet or Cabinet Member about the proposed decisio
[...]
 Advisory Group 
7 January 2019

Cabinet

Council

24 Jan 2019

13 Feb 2019

Open Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources
jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 
(Councillor Brian Donnelly)

P
age 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 11a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Heath Common Village Design Statement Supplementary Planning Document - agreement to adopt
	7 Transformation fund - top up from the 2017/18 budget surplus
	9 Forward Plan
	11a Funding strategy for the Forum maintenance



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet
19 JULY 2018

Present: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen (Deputy Leader and Leisure and 
Culture) (Deputy Leader), Philip Circus (Waste, Recycling and 
Cleansing), Brian Donnelly (Finance and Assets), Claire Vickers 
(Planning and Development) and Tricia Youtan (Community and 
Wellbeing)

Apologies: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader) and Gordon Lindsay (Local Economy)

Also Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke, Jim Sanson and David Skipp

EX/9  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th May 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/10  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/11  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Cleansing advised Cabinet of a 
letter he had received from a member of the public complimenting the Council 
on the new bin collection service, with particular reference to bins only needing 
to be put out on one day a week.

EX/12  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/13  HEATH COMMON VILLAGE DESIGN STATEMENT SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT - AGREEMENT TO ADOPT

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Development reported that the existing 
Heath Common Village Design Statement, which had been adopted as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance by the Council in 1999, had limited planning 
weight as it referred to out of date planning documents and pre-dated the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  Residents of Heath Common had 
therefore updated the Design Statement, in consultation with the Council, with a 
view to its adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).

The draft Heath Common Design Statement SPD was then published for a four 
week consultation in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Local 



Cabinet
19 July 2018

2

Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.  The document was subsequently 
amended taking into account the representations submitted.

The Design Statement would provide officers and stakeholders with further 
information and guidance in relation to policies in the Horsham District Planning 
Framework and the emerging Storrington, Sullington & Washington 
Neighbourhood Plan.

The Cabinet Member therefore proposed that the updated Design Statement be 
adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document.  If adopted, the document 
would be used by the Council to aid the determination of planning applications.

The Planning and Development Policy Development Advisory Group supported 
the proposal and had suggested the inclusion of text in the design statement to 
address its planning status, which had now been added.

Members discussed the process and value of ‘local listing’ for properties of 
special architectural interest or character which did not meet the criteria for 
listing by English Heritage.  It was suggested that some expansion of local 
listing might be an appropriate project for the Year of Culture and the Cabinet 
Member agreed to investigate the potential for this. 

RESOLVED

(i) That the content of the consultation responses submitted to the 
Council be noted.

(ii) That the comments of the Policy Development Advisory Group 
and consequent amendment of the Design Statement be noted.

(iii) That the Heath Common Design Statement be approved and 
adopted, as submitted, as a Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) to supplement the Development Plan and to replace the 
Heath Common Village Design Statement SPG 1999. 

(iv) That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development be 
authorised to agree minor editorial changes to the SPD.

REASONS

(i) To take account of all consultation responses made in relation to 
the draft Heath Common Design Statement SPD.

(ii) To enable the amended Heath Common Design Statement SPD, 
which takes into account the representations submitted, to be 
adopted as planning guidance to be used as a material 
consideration in the determination of relevant planning 
applications.



Cabinet
19 July 2018

3

3

EX/14  TRANSFORMATION FUND - TOP UP FROM THE 2017/18 BUDGET 
SURPLUS

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets reported that the Council had 
delivered a £621,000 revenue surplus in 2017/18 after allowing for budgets that 
would be carried over to 2018/19 to cover essential expenditure which had 
been unavoidably delayed.

The Council was currently forecasting small surplus budgets in 2018/19 and 
2019/20.  This relied on the implementation of a range of actions to help deliver 
further income generation and efficiency measures, which required further 
investment in transformational projects.  Budget deficits were forecast in the 
2020s.

It was therefore proposed that £500,000 should be transferred from the General 
Fund reserve to the earmarked transformation reserve to help with 
transformation projects in the future.  Effectively, this would be funded from the 
2017/18 budget surplus.

The Finance and Assets Policy Development Advisory Group had been 
consulted and supported the proposal.

RESOLVED

(i) That the transfer of £500,000 from the General Fund reserve to an 
earmarked transformation reserve be approved.

(ii) That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, be 
authorised to use the transformation fund as appropriate.

REASON

To top up the earmarked transformation reserve for projects that will help 
transform the Council in the future.

EX/15  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration.

EX/16  FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted.

EX/17  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.



Cabinet
19 July 2018

4

EX/18  TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING EXEMPT OR CONFIDENTIAL 
INFORMATION:

RESOLVED

That, under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements)(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 by virtue of paragraph 3 and, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

EX/19  FUNDING STRATEGY FOR THE FORUM MAINTENANCE

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets submitted a report seeking 
approval for advance funding of The Forum residential service charge account 
in order that repair works to the exterior of the premises could be progressed in 
Spring 2019.  Details of the split of the cost of the works between retail, 
residential and the car park were submitted together with information on how 
the expenditure would be recovered/ funded.

The Finance and Assets Policy Development Advisory Group had been 
consulted and supported the proposal.

RESOLVED

(i) That the whole project for exterior maintenance works at The 
Forum be approved in the sum of £543,000.

(ii) That the sum of £160,000 of advance funding to the residential 
service charge reserve fund for The Forum be included in the 
2019/20 budget to enable the works to be carried out in the Spring 
of 2019, to be recovered/funded as reported.

(iii) That the Chief Executive be authorised to accept the tender and 
enter into a contract for the works, subject to the whole project 
expenditure being no more than £543,000.

REASONS

(i) To enable essential maintenance works to the Forum to be 
undertaken.

(ii) To avoid delaying the works and to meet the Council’s lease 
obligations.



Cabinet
19 July 2018

5

5

(iii) To allow residents to spread the burden of the cost of the works 
over three financial years.

The meeting closed at 6.00 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


